

0431W/rfw

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,697

CHARLES W. KANE, SHERIDAN
PLYMALE, PETER WALSON, LISA
LYONS, E. CLARK GIBSON,
STEWART R. HERSHEY and BETTY
WALSON,

Petitioners,

vs.

PEGGY S. ROBBINS, as Supervisor
of Elections for Martin County,
Florida, and the SCHOOL BOARD OF
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Respondents.

12-9
0/A 2-7-89
FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 16 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Deputy Clerk

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

WARNER, FOX, SEELEY & DUNGEY,
ATTORNEYS, P.A.

Thomas E. Warner

THOMAS E. WARNER
Fla. Bar No. 176725
1000 South Federal Highway
Post Office Drawer 6
Stuart, FL 34995
(407)287-4444
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii, iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11-21

CHAPTER 76-432, PROVIDING FOR
NON-PARTISAN SCHOOL BOARD ELECTIONS IN
MARTIN COUNTY VIOLATES THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION ARTICLE III, SECTION
11(a)(1) PROHIBITING SPECIAL LAWS
PERTAINING TO THE ELECTION,
JURISDICTION AND DUTIES OF OFFICERS
BECAUSE: (A) SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS ARE
OFFICERS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE
CONSTITUTION; (B) SCHOOL BOARDS ARE
NOT "SPECIAL DISTRICTS" WHICH ARE
EXCEPTED FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL
PROHIBITION AGAINST SPECIAL LAWS; AND
(C) ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(1)
ASSURES UNIFORMITY IN THE LAWS
PERTAINING TO SCHOOL BOARDS WHICH ARE
PART OF THE UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FREE
PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

A. SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS ARE OFFICERS
WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III,
SECTION 11(a)(1) OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION (1968)..... 11-15

B. SCHOOL BOARDS ARE NOT SPECIAL
DISTRICTS WHICH ARE EXCEPTED FROM THE
CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST
SPECIAL LAWS..... 15-20

C. ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(1) ASSURES
UNIFORMITY IN THE LAWS PERTAINING TO
SCHOOL BOARDS WHICH ARE PART OF THE
UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FREE PUBLIC SCHOOLS... 20-21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Blackburn v. Brorein,</u> 70 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1954).....	4, 7
<u>Clyatt v. Hocker,</u> 39 Fla. 477, 22 So. 721, 723 (Fla. 1897).....	7
<u>Coon v. Board of Public Instruction of Okaloosa County,</u> 203 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1967).....	4, 8
<u>Farrey v. Bettendorf,</u> 96 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1957).....	12
<u>Hayek v. Lee County,</u> 231 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1970).....	8, 13, 15
<u>Kane v. Robbins, No. 48-86-1440 (Fla. 4th DCA,</u> April 6, 1988.....	2, 16
<u>Scarborough v. Webb's Cut Rate Drug Co.,</u> 8 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1942).....	12
<u>School Board of Escambia County v. State,</u> 353 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1977).....	2, 4, 9, 10, 11
<u>Shad v. DeWitt,</u> 27 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1946).....	4, 8, 9
<u>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. D'Alemberte,</u> 21 So. 570, 572 (Fla. 1897).....	12
 Florida Constitution Article III, Section 11(a)(1) (1968).....	 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17
 Florida Constitution Article III, Section 20 (1885).....	 8, 9, 14
 Florida Constitution Article VII, Section 9(a) (1968).....	 13
 Florida Constitution Article VII, Section 10.....	 12
 Florida Constitution Article VII, Section 12.....	 12

Florida Constitution Article IX, Section 4 (1968).....	4, 5, 8, 16
Florida Constitution Article IX, Section 4(a) 1968.....	8
Chapter 76-432, Laws of Florida, 1976.....	1, 4, 5, 7, 11, 17, 18
1972 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 072-46 (February 15, 1972).....	11
1979 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 079-106 (December 14, 1979).....	11
1980 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 080-26 (April 1, 1980).....	11
Florida Statutes §165.031(5) (1985).....	13
Florida Statutes §200.001(8)(c) (1985).....	13
Florida Statutes §230.08 (1987).....	17
